

No. 23-450

In the Supreme Court of the United States

M.C. AND J.C.,

Petitioners,

v.

INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF CHILD SERVICES,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Indiana
Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM;
ALASKA FAMILY ACTION; GARY L. BAUER, PRESIDENT,
AMERICAN VALUES; CENTER FOR POLITICAL RENEWAL;
CENTER FOR URBAN RENEWAL AND EDUCATION;
CHRISTIANS ENGAGED; EAGLE FORUM; E. CALVIN BEISNER,
PH.D., HISTORY OF POLITICAL PHILOSOPHY; FAITH AND
FREEDOM COALITION; FRONTLINE POLICY COUNCIL;
INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN
ENDORSERS; JAMES DOBSON FAMILY INSTITUTE;
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE; MINNESOTA FAMILY COUNCIL; TIM
JONES, MISSOURI CENTER-RIGHT COALITION; NATIONAL
APOSTOLIC CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE;
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PARENTS (D/B/A
“PARENTSUSA”); NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY
RESEARCH; PROJECT21 BLACK LEADERSHIP NETWORK;
SETTING THINGS RIGHT; THE JUSTICE FOUNDATION;
UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER; AND
YOUNG AMERICA’S FOUNDATION SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS**

J. Marc Wheat

Counsel of Record

Advancing American Freedom, Inc.

801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 930

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 780-4848

Nov. 29, 2023

MWheat@advancingamericanfreedom.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF
AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. The Courts Below Removed M.C. and J.C.’s
Son from Their Custody Because of Their
Statements Regarding His Claimed
Transgender Identity.....4

II. This Case is Both a Proper and a
Particularly Viable Vehicle for Review.....7

A. On relevant questions of law, the
Indiana courts’ rulings were
inconsistent with previous decisions of
this Court because they undervalued
parental, Free Speech, and Free
Exercise rights.....8

B. The Indiana court wrongly decided an
important question of law this Court has
not yet addressed.....11

C. This case is particularly viable for
review because it lacks complicating
features.....15

III. States and Courts May Not Remove a Child From the Home Over Doubts About Transgender Theory	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re: JNS</i> ,	12
No. F17-334 X (Hamilton County, Ohio).....	
<i>Lassiter v. Dept. of Soc. Services</i> ,	10
452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> ,	9
431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	
<i>Northern Securities Co. v. United States</i> ,	15
193 U.S. 197 (1904).....	
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> ,	10
576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> ,	4
442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> ,	8, 9
268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> ,	10, 11
455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families</i> ,	9
431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> ,	10
405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> ,	9
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	7

Other Authorities

- @HHS_ASH, X (Feb. 24, 2022 9:58 AM)
https://twitter.com/HHS_ASH/status/1496862186664341505 17
- Kelsey Bolar, *Chicago Mother Loses Custody of Her Daughter-For Insisting that Her Daughter is a Girl*, Independent Women’s Forum,
<https://www.iwf.org/identity-crisis-jeannette/> 13
- Katelyn Burns, ‘*When a Child Tells You Who They Are, You Believe Them*’: *The Psychologist Taking on Texas’ Anti-trans Policies*, The Guardian (Mar. 2, 2022)
<https://www.theguardian.com/world/2022/mar/02/megan-mooney-texas-psychologist-taking-on-anti-trans-policies> 19
- Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776) 8
- Reem M. Ghandour, et al., *Prevalence and Treatment of Depression, Anxiety, and Conduct Problems in US Children*, 206 J. Pediatr., March 2019..... 3
- Kaltiala-Heino et al., *Gender dysphoria in adolescence: current perspectives* (Mar. 2, 2018),
<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5841333/pdf/ahmt-9-031.pdf> 17
- Sherry Everett Jones, et al., *Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Mental Health, Suicidality, and Connectedness Among High School Students During the COVID-19 Pandemic — Adolescent Behaviors and Experiences Survey, United States, January–June 2021*, 71 MMWR No. 3, April 1, 2022. 3

- List of School District Transgender-Gender Nonconforming Student Policies*, Parents Defending Education (Mar. 07, 2023) (updated Oct. 24, 2023) <https://defendinged.org/investigations/list-of-school-district-transgender-gender-nonconforming-student-policies/> 15
- Lisa Littman, *Parent reports of adolescents and young adults perceived to show signs of a rapid onset of gender dysphoria*, PLoS One (Aug. 16, 2018), <https://journals.plos.org/plosone/article/file?id=10.1371/journal.pone.0202330&type=printable>). 18, 19
- Leor Sapir, *Finland Takes Another Look at Youth Gender Medicine*, Tablet (Feb. 21 2023) <https://www.tabletmag.com/sections/science/articles/finland-youth-gender-medicine> 20
- Ilya Shapiro, Leor Sapir, John Ketcham, *Correcting the Record on Social Transition*, City Journal (Mar. 23, 2023) <https://www.city-journal.org/article/correcting-the-record-on-social-transition> 20
- Abigail Shrier, *Child Custody's Gender Gauntlet*, City Journal (Feb. 07, 2022) <https://www.city-journal.org/article/child-custodys-gender-gauntlet> 13, 14

Brandon Showalter, *Inside a Father’s Fight to Save His Son in ‘Trans Sanctuary State’ of California*, Christian Post (July 17, 2023)
<https://www.christianpost.com/news/fathers-fight-to-save-son-in-trans-sanctuary-state-of-california.html>..... 14

Chad Terhune, Robin Respaut, Michael Conlin, *As more transgender children seek medical care, families confront many unknowns*, Reuters (Oct. 6, 2022)
<https://www.reuters.com/investigates/special-report/usa-transyouth-care/>..... 18
